Public Document Pack

)

“ HYNDBURN

=nme 1 NE place to be
o/ 2 an excellent council

Agenda

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017

Planning Committee

\//
Wednesday, 16" November 2016 at 2.00 pm,

QE Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington

Membership

Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson
Vice-Chair: Councillor Loraine Cox

Councillors Judith Addison, Mohammad Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher,
June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and Paul Thompson

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
2. Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 19" October 2016
for approval as a correct record.

Recommended - That the minutes be received and approved as a
correct record.
3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
(Pages 5 - 34)

The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning
applications:-

Published on Tuesday, 8 November 2016

LARGE PRINT Telephone Enquiries: , Democratic Services (01254) 380109
. A’ Email: michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk
“~
Page 1 of 2




3A - 11/16/0243: Major Full: Change of use of church to 11 no apartments, 1 no
9 bed HMO with associated external changes
Cannon Street Baptist Church, 14 Cannon Street, Accrington

3B - 11/16/0352: Major- Change of use of former brickworks to a builders
merchants, erection of office and storage building, layout of storage,
parking and turning areas and access alteration (resubmission of
11/15/0349)
Accrington Nori Factory, Whinney Hill Road, Altham Accrington

Recommended - That the applications be determined as set out in
the report.

Page 2 of 2



Agenda ltem 2.

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19" October 2016

Present: Councillor Bernard Dawson (in the Chair); Councillors Judith Addison,
Mohammed Ayub, Stephen Button, Clare Cleary, Loraine Cox, Stuart Eaves,
June Harrison, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Melissa Fisher and Eamonn Higgins.
There was no apology for absence submitted by Councillor Paul Thompson.
Substitutions

Councillor Clare Cleary acted as substitute representative for Councillor Fisher.

There was no substitute representative for Councillors Higgins and Thompson.

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of the Last Meeting

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 21% September 2016, were submitted
for approval as a correct record.

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record.
Town and Country Planning Act 1990
Planning Applications for Determination

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended
action on the following planning application.

Resolved - That the following planning permission be approved subject to
the conditions as per the report:-

11/16/0333 Change of use from A3 (Restaurant) to A3 and A5 (Hot food take-away)
Units 23-25 Arndale Centre, Union Street, Accrington

Page 3



Chair of the meeting
at which the minutes were confirmed.

Page 4



Agenda Item 3.

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE, 16" NOVEMBER 2016, 2.00PM

REPORT BY: CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER

APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND

COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION

Purpose of Report: To present planning applications for determination as set out in
the report

3A | 11/16/0243 Major Full: Change of use of church to 11 no apartments,
1 no 9 bed HMO with associated external changes

Cannon Street Baptist Church, 14 Cannon Street, Accrington

3B | 11/16/0352 Major- Change of use of former brickworks to a builders
merchants, erection of office and storage building, layout of
storage, parking and turning areas and access alteration
(resubmission of 11/15/0349)

Accrington Nori Factory, Whinney Hill Road, Altham Accrington

NOTE: The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning
Policy Framework.

A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via
the HBC website:
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning

Page 5


http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning

This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: 11/16/0243

Full Application: Major Full: Change of use of church to 11 no apartments ,
1 no 9 bed HMO with associated external changes.

Address: Cannon Street Baptist Church, 14 Cannon Street
Accrington

Determination by: 16" November (extension agreed)

Applicant: Miss | Enyi

Agent: Mr Chris Wilkinson

Application Site: The former Cannon Street Baptist Church is located in the centre of
Accrington and occupies a prominent location on the north side of Cannon Street. It is a
substantial building that makes the building a distinctive landmark in the street scene and the
town centre generally. The building is designated Grade Il listed, and is denoted as a
building of special architectural and historic interest in the national interest.

The church has been closed as a place of worship since 2006 and has been unoccupied
since that time which has left the building to decline.

Proposal: To convert the existing church into 1 x 4 bedroomed apartment, 9 x 2 bedroomed
apartments, 1 x 1 bedroomed apartment and 1 x 9 bedroomed HMO with swimming pool
and storage space in the basement.

There will be very few changes to the external appearance of the building, with additional
windows and doors which will be framed in stone to match the existing and a small wind
turbi
[...]
Local Planning Authority and Highway Authority that
the final details of the highway scheme/works are acceptable before work
commences on the development hereby approved, in accordance with Policy E10 of
the Local Plan Policy Env7 of the Core Strategy

Environmental Health

Site preparation and construction phase

13. Construction deliveries to and from the site and works should be restricted to

between 0800 and 1800hrs Monday to Friday and 1300hrs on Saturdays. Deliveries
should not take place on Sundays and bank holidays. Works should not take place
on Sundays and bank holidays. All works should be undertaken in accordance with

BS5228:20009.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with Policy Env7 of the
Hyndburn Core Strategy.

Effect of Noise/dust /fumes/ vibration on neighbouring premises during the
development works.

14. Measures should be in place to prevent nuisance being caused to residents from
noise, dust, fumes and or vibration arising from the building works.

There should not be any burning of construction waste on site, appropriate provisions
should be made for its disposal.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with Policy Env7 of the
Hyndburn Core Strategy.

Informatives
13a, 14, 15, 16, 17
Coal low risk area

Bats advisory

Page 18



The applicant is advised to take note of the comments made by Lancashire Constabulary,
Electricity Northwest and United Utilities available on the website.

All mechanical ventilation should be so designed and located so as not to be detrimental to
the amenity of other residents by means of noise and or odour.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report For: Planning Committee
Application Number: 11/16/0352

Full Application: Major- Change of use of former brickworks to a builders
merchants, erection of office and storage building, layout
of storage, parking and turning areas and access
alteration (resubmission of 11/15/0349).

Address: Accrington Nori F
[...]
the area, and that the conditions attached will ensure that
the landscaping potential on the site is maximised and managed in the future, in line with the
provisions of the NPPF.

Recommendation

That planning permission is GRANTED for the change of use of former brickworks to a
builders’ merchant, erection of office and storage building, laying out of storage and turning
areas and access alterations at Accrington Nori Factory, Whinney Hill Road, Altham subject
to the conditions set out below.

1. The development hereby approved shall be commenced before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains the right to review
unimplemented permissions and to comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the
Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following documents:
@ The planning application received with the application
(b) Submitted Plans:
Site Location Plan GREENG/01 Dwg 01A
Existing Topo 01-05
GREENG/01 Dwg 03 Proposed Plans and Elevations of Warehouse
Building
GREENG/01 Dwg 02 Proposed Plans and Elevations of Showroom
01-02 C Boundary Assessment Sections
GREENG/01 Dwg 05 Existing Topo Survey
C Boundary Assessment Layout (To be updated)
GREEN/G 01 Dwg 04H Proposed Site Plan (To be updated)
01-04 Preliminary Levels
01-05 Preliminary cut and fill
Surface and Water connections
GREENG-01 Dwg 02 Phase 1 Plan
(© And supporting information:
Nova Acoustics Noise Report Nov 15
Bowland Tree Consultancy Ltd Tree Report
The Tryer Partnership Bat Survey
DTPC Transport Statement Sept 2015
Pennine Ecological extended Phase 1 Habitat and Protected Species Survey
Pennine Ecological Great Crested Newt Survey May 2015
Design and Access Statement

Page 28



Worms Eye Report April 2015

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to enable Hyndburn Borough Council to
adequately control the development and to minimise its impact on the amenities of
the local area a
[...]
he deposit of mud and/or
loose materials which could create a potential hazard to road users and to comply
with Policy Env 7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.

23. There shall be no noise generated from on-site activities, which is detrimental to the
amenity of residents on Mondays to Fridays before 8.00 and after 18.00 and on
Saturdays before 09.00 and 17.00 and at no time on Sundays and bank holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties and to
comply with Policy Env 7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.

24. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers except between the hours
of 8.30am and 8.00pm on Mondays to Fridays, 07.30 — 18.00 on Saturdays, 07.30 —
17.00 on Sundays and not at any time on Bank or Pubic Holidays.

Reason: in order to protect the residential amenities of the occupiers of the nearby
properties and to comply with Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.

Informatives
13a, 14, 15, 16, 17 and:

The level of cover to water mains and sewers must not be compromised either during or
after construction. The applicant should contact United Utilities on 03456 723723 regarding
connection to the water mains or public sewers. The applicant must contact United Utilities
water fittings section at Warrington North WwTW, Gatewarth Industrial Estate, off Liverpool
Road, Sankey Bridges, Warrington, WAS 1DS It is the applicant’s responsibility to
demonstrate the exact relationship between any United Utilities assets and the proposed
development. United Utilities offers a fully supported mapping service and we recommend
the applicant contact Property Searches Team on 03707 510101 to obtain maps of the site.

Due to the public sewer transfer, not all sewers are currently shown on the statutory sewer
records, if a sewer is discovered during construction; please contact a Building Control Body
to discuss the matter further.

14
Page 34



	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Plann

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
18 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 16th November, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillors Loraine Cox (Vice Chair), Judith Addison, Mohammad Ayub, 

Stephen Button, Clare Cleary, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and 
Paul Thompson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Bernard Dawson 

  

 
39 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Bernard Dawson. 
 
Councillor Clare Cleary acted as substitute representative for Councillor Dawson 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 19th October 2016, were submitted 
for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct  

record. 
 

41 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning application. 
 
Resolved   - (1) That the following planning permission be approved  

subject to the conditions as per the report:- 
 
11/16/0243 Major full: Change of use of church to 11 no apartments, 1 no 9 bed HMO 
with associated external changes 
Cannon Street Baptist Church, 14 Cannon Street, Accrington 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report and extra supplemental 
information contained within the update report setting out recommended action on the 
following planning application. 
 
Resolved   - (2) That the Chief Planning and Transportation Officer be  

given delegated powers to approve planning permission subject 
to the conditions as per the report and update sheet along with 
receipt of amended drawings:- 

 
11/16/0352 Major- Change of use of former brickworks to a builders merchants, erection 
of office and storage building, layout of storage, parking and turning areas and access 
alteration (resubmission of 11/15/0349) 



 
 
 

 

 
19 

Accrington Nori Factory, Whinney Hill Road, Altham Accrington 
 

42 Rhyddings Mill Report 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report in a supplemental agenda 
setting out recommended action on the following planning application. 
 
Resolved  - (3) That the Chief Planning and Transportation Officer be given  

delegated powers to approve planning permission subject to the 
conditions as per the report as it is considered  that the public benefits 
associated with the demolition of the buildings within the area 
proposed, outweighs the harm arising:- 

 
11/16/0337 Application for relevant demolition of warehouse units in a conservation area 
Rhyddings Mill, Rhyddings Street, Oswaldtwistle 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 


